
 

 

ABABABAB    
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY 4 OCTOBER 2013 
1.30 PM 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 
 

 

3. Application for New Premises Licence - Euro Shop - 135 Dogsthorpe 
Road, Peterborough PE1 3AJ 
 

3 - 38 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: P Thacker (Chairman), Simons and Harrington 
 

Substitutes: Councillors: P Kreling and Johnson  
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 
452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

 4 OCTOBER 2013 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  

 

Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 

Darren Dolby, Licensing Regulatory Officer 

 

 

Tel: 454437 

Tel. 453561 

 

 

APPLICATION:       NEW PREMISES LICENCE   

 

APPLICANT:  Ms Gitana Siatkiene 

 

REFERENCE NO:  067854 

 

PREMISES: 135 Dogsthorpe Road, Peterborough PE1 3AJ 

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A on Page 7 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine this application for a new premises licence for 135 Dogsthorpe  

Road, Peterborough, taking into account the representations received from Responsible 
Authorities (Director of Public Health, Cambridgeshire Constabulary and Trading 
Standards.  

 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
  
2.1 Euro Shop has been operating as a general retail store since January 2011 when Ms 

Siatkiene confirmed to the Food Safety team that she was the food business operator.  
 
2.2 Historically there has been no authorisation for any licensable activities, through a premises 

licence, to take place at the premises. 
 
2.3 There have been four instances since August 2011 of HM Revenue & Customs visiting the 

premises and confiscating a large amount of illicit alcohol and tobacco. These confiscations 
led to the prosecution of the businesses owner, Mr Saade Jalal Jabar and his imprisonment 
for duty tax fraud. It has been established that Mr Jabar is the partner of the applicant, Ms 
Siatkiene.  

 
2.4 Since 18th April 2013 the Licensing Authority has adopted a special policy relating to the 

cumulative impact in respect to all licensed premises within the ‘Operation Can – Do’ area. 
An explanation of what this special policy entails can be found on page 8 of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy. A map showing the Can – Do area is attached at Appendix 
C Page 37 

 
2.5    The premises falls within the ‘Operation Can – Do’ area and is therefore subject to the 

provisions of the special ‘cumulative impact’ policy.    
 
3. AUTHORISATIONS AND TIMES APPLIED FOR  
 

• Sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises 

3



 
Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00 

 

• Hours premises are open to the public 
 
Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00. 
 

4. APPLICATION  
 
4.1 Please refer to the application attached at Appendix B – Pages 11 - 30 
 
4.2 The applicant is Ms Gitana Siatkiene who is also the proposed DPS (Designated Premises 

Supervisor), the agent acting on behalf of the applicant is Personal Licensing Training Ltd.   
 

4.3 Representations have been received from Public Health, Trading Standards and  
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, all as Responsible Authorities, which can be referred to at 
Appendix C – Pages 31 - 36 

 
 
4.4 Part P of the application sets out the applicant’s proposed conditions under the licensing 

objectives, these being, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’.  These are also contained 
within the body of this report (in section 7) and in accordance with section 10.5 of Guidance 
have been interpreted into enforceable conditions. Only those appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives have been included in the 
Operating Schedule.  
 

4.5 No representations have been received from any of the remaining Responsible Authorities 
i.e. Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service, Licensing Authority, Peterborough City 
Council Planning Department, Peterborough City Council Health & Safety Department, 
Children’s Services or Peterborough City Council Environmental Pollution Team. 

 
4.6 A ‘Notice’ that was displayed in the newspaper in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 of 

Statutory Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club 
Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005. 
 

5. RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

5.1 Summary of issues raised  

• History of the premises (illicit tobacco and alcohol ); 

• In ‘Op Can-do’ area which is now subject to a special ‘cumulative impact policy; 

• Operating Schedule conditions do not sufficiently address the issues of the historic 
problems and location; and 

• Concern that the application has been made to circumvent the revocation and lost/late 
appeal. 

 
6. MEDIATION 
 
6.1 No mediation has taken place. 
 
 
7. APPLICANT’S PROPOSED CONDITIONS UNDER THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES:  
 
7.1 Crime and disorder 
 

• CCTV equipment will be installed, operated and maintained in agreement with the 
Police.  The system will enable a frontal head and shoulders image of every person 
entering the premises.  The system will record in real time and operate whilst the 
premises are open for licensable activities.  The recordings will be kept and made 

4



available for a minimum of 28 days.  Recordings shall be made available to an 
Authorised Officer or Police Officer (subject to the Data Protection Act 1998) within 24 
hours of any request. 

 
7.2  Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

• Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at the premises requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area 
quietly; and 

• Deliveries of goods and collection of refuse will only be made between 8am and 8pm. 
 

7.3 Protection of children from harm 
 

• Any person selling or supplying alcohol under the authority of a personal licence holder 
must ask for a photo ID proof where they have reason to suspect the individual may be 
under 25 years of age; and 

• Written staff training records will be documented and these training records will be 
produced to an authorised officer on demand. 

 
7.4 Public Safety 

 

• A fire risk assessment required under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
(as amended) will be completed and be available for inspection by an authorised officer. 

 
8. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 
 
8.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

- Objectives,  Section 4 on Page 5 and 6          
- Fundamental Principles, Section 6 on Page 6     
- Cumulative Effect, Section 11 on Page 8  to 10 
- Children and Licensed Premises, Section 13 on Page 10 and 11 
- Licence Conditions, Section 14 page 11 and 12 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration, Section 17 on Page 13 and 14 

 
8.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 October 2012 
 

- The Licensing Objectives – Section 2 pages 11 to 16 
- Applications for Premises Licenses – Section 8 pages 42 to 48 
- Determining applications – Section 9 pages 58 to 64 
- Conditions Attached to Premises Licences – Section 10  page 65  to 74 

  
9. LICENSING OFFICER’S COMMENT (FOR INFORMATION) 
 
9.1  Regulation 19(a) requires authorities to disregard any information given by a party or 

person that is “not relevant” to the application. 
 
9.2 Members should note that the letters attached are in their entirety and that not all matters 

raised within the representations are relevant matters for consideration under the  
Licensing Act 2003.  It is up to the Committee to decide upon what ‘weight’ they attach to 
these areas. 

 
10. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
10.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 

the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a new licence made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act.  

 

5



10.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 8th August 2013. 
 
10.3 The application before this committee will be treated on its own merits, and the Licensing 

committee will make its decision based upon 
 

• The merits of the application; 

• The promotion of the four licensing objectives; 

• The statement of policy of the Licensing Authority; and 

• The Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – October 2012. 

 
10.4   The licensing authority may determine the application, depending upon what is appropriate 

for the promotion of the licensing objectives, in any of the following ways: 
 

• Decide to grant the licence in the same terms as it was applied for; 

• Decide to grant the licence, but to modify or add conditions (to promote the licensing 
objectives); 

• Exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity; and 

• Decide to refuse to grant  the licence. 
 
10.5 Conditions are modified if they are altered, omitted or any new condition added (Section 

35(4) Licensing Act 2003.          

6



 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
 

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of 
certain terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms 
used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
      ‘Child’  

(a) means an individual aged under 16 
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over 

  
DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport 

 
‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder. 

 
‘Other Persons’: 
- persons who live, or are involved in a business, in the relevant licensing Authorities area 

and who are likely to be affected by the application and are not a Responsible Authority. 
 

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 

 
‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

 

• The sale by retail of alcohol 

• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club 

• The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

• The provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 
 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires. 

 
      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): - 

 

• The relevant Licensable Activities 

• The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when 
premises are open to the public 

• Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Premises Licence as the 
Premises Supervisor 

• Where the Licensable Activities involve the supply of alcohol, whether it is for the supply 
on and/or off the premises 

• The steps being taken to promote the Licensing Objectives 
 

APPENDIX A 

7



‘Rateable Value’: as regards a premises, is the value for the time being in force for the premises 
entered in the local non-domestic rating list for the purposes of Part III of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988(b).  
 
‘Regulated Entertainment’ (Schedule 1 of the Act) means: - 
 

• A performance of a play 

• An exhibition of a film 

• An indoor sporting event 

• A boxing or wrestling entertainment 

• A performance of live music 

• Any playing of recorded music 

• A performance of dance 
 

Or entertainment of a similar description falling within the last three of the categories listed 
above, where the entertainment takes place in the presence of and for the purposes of 
entertaining that audience or spectators. 

 
Or the provision of entertainment facilities: 
 
Facilities for enabling persons to take part in entertainment of the following description for the 
purpose or purposes, which include the purpose of being entertained: 
- making music 
- dancing 
- entertainment of a similar description 

 
‘Relevant Licensing Authority’:     is the Authority in the area the premises are situated. 
 
 
‘Responsible Authority’ means any of the following: - 
 

• Cambridgeshire Constabulary (The Chief Officer of Police) 

• Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue (The Fire Authority) 

• Health and Safety Team, Peterborough City Council 

• Planning authority, Peterborough City Council 

• Trading Standards, Peterborough City Council 

• Environmental Health – Pollution, Peterborough City Council 

• Children’s’ Services – Child Protection & Review Manager 

• Primary Care Trust or Local Health Board (Director of Public Health) 

• The Relevant Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council 

• Maritime & Coastguard Agency, Walton on Naze. (For vessels carrying more than 12 
passengers.)  

• Environment Agency, Peterborough (For vessels carrying 12 or less passengers).  
 

‘Supply of alcohol’: 
  
- the sale by retail of alcohol, or 
- the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club. 

 
‘Temporary Event Notice’ means a Permitted Temporary Activity involving one or more 
Licensable Activities subject to the following various conditions and limitations: - 
 

• Duration – they are limited to events lasting for up to 168 hours (7 days); 

• Scale – they cannot involve the presence of more than 499 people at any one time; 

• Use of the same premises – the same premises cannot be used on more than 12 
occasions in a calendar year, but are subject to the overall aggregate of 21 days 
irrespective of the number of occasions on which they have been used; and 

8



• The number of notices given by an individual within a given period of time – a Personal 
Licence Holder is limited to 50 notices in one year and another person to 5 notices in a 
similar period. 

 
(In any other circumstances, a full Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate will be required 
for the period of the event). 
 

‘the Act’: means the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B

11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



�
�
���������	
����	���������������������	
��	���������	��������
��	��������������
����	�����������������	
�������������������������������	�
����	�����

���	����������	���	�����������	�����������
�
�����	
����	����������������	��������������	
��������������������������������
������
�
�	��������������������� ���������������������!"�#���	����	��$������������	
�
�������	���������	
������������������
%���&����������������'��������
	������������
��������	��(��
���	�������	
�
���	���������������������������	���	�������������	�����	
�����
�	�����
�
"�)���	������*��	���������	���	����		�	
������������������������������&�����	��
������������"��%&�&�����	��������������������	���������������	���"��������
+�����+������
"��%&�&��������!"#$�������������������������������������	���	�,��������
��������������-������������	������	�����������*����"�����*��	���
�
.������������������/���&�������!"�#���	����	��$������	�%�
��������0�
1��������������	��+�	������������������&����������������(����������
	�
�����������
������2�//�(����������3�����	��	�4��*���	������(��������������������������
������
�����������5����������	��"��+����6������������789�$���	��������
.���������
���
�
,������	
������������	����!"�#���	����	��$������	��������������������	���"��
+�������������
���������'����	�����*	���	
�����	���	����	���������	
�*����	
�����	�
�	����		��������	
�����������
����������	��	�������������!���"������������������
����������������
�����"��+���������	��	��������������������	��	���	����
��	�������	��������������������
�
%�����
����������������	����	�����	�������)���	������*��	�2��������������	������"��
+������	�������	
�������������������
��
��������������������"�����*��	��������	�������������������	������������/:�
;�
�������#����.���������
�������1��������������	����
������������������
���	����������������+�	�����������
�
"�����*��	��������	�����	���	����		�	
������������������� ��������������	�
������������	��	�������	��������	�������������	����
����	����������������	��
���	
��	���������������������	������������������2�����������
��������	�����	��������
���������
�
 ����������	�����
��	�����	������	������������	��������	��������	������������
��	������	�������������2������	
����	������������	���	��������������������
���
�����������������	��	����	��������	�����������������������������	�	
������������
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

APPENDIX C

31



����������	

���	
�����	
������	���	����	
���	����������	
����	����������	

�������������
��
�	
�������	
�������������������
�
������
�� �
 ��	��!� 	���
��"�#$%��
�

�

�
�

�

�
���������	��
������
���������
���������������
�����������������������
���������
���������
��
�������
�

&������������'����'��
 �!�
(��
�)	!!�

*�������������
&������������

&+���),�
�
�

� �#�-���.�������
�

�
�

/�	���� �
.�
��(�	��
�
�������	�����������			����� �	���	!���"	#$�	%�&�������	'��(	
	
(�	
������0���.�
��
���.�	� �����0����.�!� �
.��	��!� 	���
��1�
������	�����.�	��!� 	���
���!	��.����
�����.�.��
�����23���	���
�'-4�/�5�	��	���� ���.�
���.��6� �����	�'���!	�����1��	 ��&�!� ��
7'1&8�
�

9���	����	��� �!	�� �
 ��
.�0�������	��	��
�����.��0�����!��.���!	��
�����	! ���!��&��!� �
)�	!���.������.������	��
��.����	����	 ����� �
 ��
.�0��� ����
���� ���.��
�	
��	
���.� �	!�
���	�������9���	���.��
���!� ���	�	�.����
�� �����	
��-�*�����	����!	 ��!	����
�������
���
�
���
�����3���	���
�'-4�/��
�������������	
��������
�	
	!�.�.�.���.�����	��	����
�	������������.����
.�����0�!� �
.������!��.��
����� ����	!��	����/�.������� �
�����������
�.�
��	
�.����	�
�������0���	.���.:�	! ���!���!	������.���	!�	���..��
.�0�����	��.��
�����	��	�
���	�
�	��
�����������.��0���	
��
��������������
�&�����������:���� ��	!��	���.�00��.�	�
�	������������	
�����
	���
	!�	���	���
�
(���'1&�	��	��
6��.�	��	��� �!	�!�������.������!	���
:��
 !���
���	
��0����������+�����	
�
;
��
�.�	��.�	
��9��!��)�	!���3��	
�.	���
��	�	�.���.� �
.����	�!����������	��.��0�!�����
 �����.�.�	��
������!��0���������	
�	:��	���	:�&�!	
��	
��&�����	!���	
�����;<�	���	����9��
��!���������.�������	
����	�����.������������� ��	! ���!���!	�����	���	��
��	!!�����!��!���
���
�
���� �����9���	����������	��2��	!��5����!���� ����	
���6� ������
���������� �
.�
��- �:�	.�
�������.!���
��.	����������������
��
�=.�4	���
	!�-! ���!����	�����!	�
 �����
������
�
9��.�����������������!����
������'1&�0�������	��	���� �������!������	��.�	
�������	
��
 �
��������
������	!���	
����!!���
�:� ����
���� ���.��
�	
�� �����	
����.���������� ���
��
�
����3���	���
�'-4�/��
��������������9��!������ ����
��!� �
.�
��.�.�������.�
���	!!���0���
��6� ���
�����!���
���������
�.��0���	!��:��������.������	��!� 	���
��
���������
�.��0�����
�
��.���	�!��!�
��������
�	! ���!�	
�� �����	
����.�����>�
�
(���4	���
	!�-! ���!����	�����7����8��.���	��.���	��	

�	!!���
�	� ����
���������&�����������=.�
����!	���
>�

�� �:#�������!����!!����	��� �����0�	! ���!���!	�������!�
�� ����?�

�� 3������������$���	���!�.���!!�������
��
������!�?�

�� 3������:��������!����!!���
������
��
�
�

32



�
�
4	���
	!!������
�����	�>�

�� %�@��0����!�
���00�
���.�	�����!�������������
���������
0!��
 ���0�	! ���!:���.�
�����"�@��
�
�
 ���
�.��0�A.��	
���=����!�
 �?�

�� ��@��0����
������!��.��������������������
���
���������
0!��
 ���0�	! ���!����
�
 �������
�� ����
	!��	�	����00�
 �.�741'+:�����8?��

�� ��@��0�	!!�.�B�	!�	..	�!�.�	����.���	��������	����	��
��!	 �����
������00�
�����	.����
�
�
���������
0!��
 ���0�	! ���!?�	
��

�� ������.��
�-���� 	��	���.���
�	! ���!��.�����
����������@��0�����.�� �	��.���
 ���
�.��
C�.�	� ���
�����;<��.�.����
����	��������	! ���!��.��
��!��������.���������0�����	..	�!���.�
���.��7-! ���!�'�
 ��
:�����8���
�

1
����������
�&�������������	.����������.���	����0�	! ���!��00�
 �.���������.	
������!	���
:�	��
D"���(��� �.���0� �����	
��	
��.� �	!����	������!�
�������	! ���!��
�+
�!	
���.��.���	����������E#�
��!!��
�741'+:�����8��-
	!�.�.��0����.�� �.�.�0���&������������!�	�.��.������!���������	

�	!� �.��

�0�	! ���!���!	���� �����	
��	
��.� �	!����	�������������
����������
��0�E�����9�� �
.�����
!� �
.�
��!���.!	���
�������	
�������	
�� �
���������������� �
���	��������.��� ��
��	�	�!	��!����
	
��.	0���	���
���������!� :��
 !���
���������
��	
����!
��	�!��
�
9�������0��������.�����.�!� �
.��	��!� 	���
��
�����'���!	�����1��	 ��&�!� ��	��	�
�
F���.�.�
 ���!��
�

�
	
!��	)�������	
1
������/��� �����0�&��!� �)�	!���
�

33



Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Thorpewood Police Station, Peterborough,  Cambridgeshire, PE3 6SD 
Telephone: 0345 456 456 4, Website: www.cambs.police.uk 

  

Ref: Euro Shop – 135 Dogsthorpe Road / License Applications 

Thursday 19th September 2013 

 

Darren Dolby 

Regulatory Officer (Licensing) 

Peterborough City Council 

Bridge House 

Peterborough 

PE1 1HU 

 

Dear Darren, 

 

Re: Premises License Application – Euro Shop, 135 Dogsthorpe Road, Peterborough – Police 

Representation  

 
On 15th August 2013 Cambridgeshire Constabulary received notification from the Licensing Officers at 
Peterborough City Council of an application for a new premises license for 135 Dogsthorpe Road, 
Peterborough, PE1 3AJ (Application reference:067854). A duplicate copy of that license application 
has been received by Cambridgeshire Constabulary.  
 
The applicant GITANA SIATKIENE, of 87B Crown Street, Peterborough, PE1 3HX wishes to apply for a 
new premises license for the supply of alcohol daily - Monday to Sunday - between the hours of 
07:00am and 23:00pm. The application also stipulates that Ms. SIATKIENE wishes to become the 
designated premises supervisor and is currently applying for her Personal License.  
 
As the licensing Officer for Cambridgeshire Constabulary I wish to make formal representation against 
the granting of this premises license by wholly supporting Trading Standards and there representation. 
Ms. Woods has highlighted discerning information which links the applicant with previous issues of the 
sale of counterfeit and/or illicit cigarettes and alcohol. 
 
Having been subject to high profile failed inspections in the past which resulted in a person being 
committed to custody I do not believe the application is appropriate given the circumstances. It is clear 
that the premises, management and possibly the applicant where positively identified as being involved 
in the sale of illicit harmful goods.  
 
Dogsthorpe Road sits within a Cumulative Impact area and as such all new License Application and 
processes will be heavily scrutinized by the Licensing Authorities, in the best interests of the local 
community. This area comprises a significant concentration of licensed premises and there is sufficient 
evidence of a negative impact on statutory objectives. I would argue that the applicant has to give good 
evidence and sound reason as to how their application and planned sale of alcohol will not undermine 
the licensing objectives and negatively contribute towards the cumulative impact of the area. Whilst 
there intended licensing practice has been touched upon within the application I remain unconvinced 
given the historic circumstances. 
 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary does not support this application and recommend to the Licensing Sub-
Committee that the application is rejected in its entirety. Should the Sub-Committee feel it appropriate 

34



and necessary to issue a premises license I would ask that the following conditions are added to the 
operating schedule as a matter of course. 
 
Whilst considering the hours of operation I must make the applicant aware that anti-social issue affect 
the area later in the night and in order to protect the licensee and the residents from any ongoing or 
emerging issues I would ask that the licensing hours are reduced to 08:00am to 21:00pm daily. 
  
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder: 
 

1. CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of 
evidential quality in all lighting conditions in particular facial recognition. Cameras shall 
encompass all entrances and exits to the premises, fire exits and all area where the sale / supply 
of alcohol occur. A camera will be positioned outside the premises covering the shop frontage. 
  

2. CCTV equipment must be maintained in good working order, be correctly time and date 
stamped. Recordings must be kept in date order, numbered sequentially and kept for a period of 
28 days. 

 

3. The Premises License Holder must ensure at all times a Designated Premises Supervisor or 
appointed member of staff is capable and competent at downloading CCTV footage in a 
recordable format and hand this footage over to the Police / Local Authority on demand. 
 

4. The recording equipment and discs / usb pen drives shall be kept in a secure environment under 
the control of the DPS or other responsible named individual. 
 

5. An operational daily log report must be maintained endorsed by signature, indicating the system 
has been checked and is compliant, in the event of any failings of the system actions taken are 
to be recorded. 
 

6. In the event of a technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises License Holder / 
Designated Premises Supervisor must report the failure to the Police or local authority 
immediately. 
 

7. Notices advising that CCTV has been installed on the premises shall be posted so that they are 
clearly visible to the public within the licensed premises. 
 

8. The Designated Premises Supervisor or nominated employee shall participate in the Pubwatch / 
NightSafe scheme. 

 
9. Staff training in relation to identifying and preventing sales of alcohol to any person who is, or 

appears to be drunk should be undertaken on a monthly basis. This training, together with 
ongoing training to prevent underage sales (Challenge 25) should be recorded in a written 
format and be available to an authorised officer upon demand. 
 

10. A refusals log will be maintained on a daily basis recording all refused attempted purchases of 
alcohol, carried out by drunks or underage persons. 
 

11. A Personal License Holder (APLH) will be on the premises at all times the sale by retail of 
alcohol takes place. 
 

12. No Beer, Lager or Cider above 6.5% Abv (alcohol content) will be offered for sale in the 
premises. 
 

 
 

13. No alcoholic drinks will be purchased by the store owners or staff from sellers calling at the 
store. 
 

14. All invoices (originals or copies) for all alcoholic goods for retail sale on the premises will be kept 
at the shop and made available to Police, Council and HMRC Officers upon request. 
 

35



15. A strict stock control system will be introduced so that the licensee can quickly identify where 
and when alcoholic drinks have been purchased. 
 

16. A ultra-violet light will be available and maintained at the store for the purpose of checking the 
UK Duty Stamp on all spirits as soon as practical after they have been purchased. 
 

17. If any spirits bought by the company have UK Duty Stamps that do not fluoresce under ultra-
violet light, or are otherwise suspicious, the licensee shall identify the supplier to the Trading 
Standards department and HMRC as soon as possible. 

 
Promote Public Safety -  
 

18. An adequate and appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials shall be available on 
the premises. 
 

19. Valid Public liability Insurance shall be kept in force and a copy of the schedule shall be available 
for inspection by an authorised officer on request. 
 

20. No person will be allowed to enter or leave the premises with an open vessel of alcohol and the 
licensee will actively discourage and prevent anyone congregating or drinking outside the 
premises. 

 
The Protection of Children from Harm –  
 

21. Signage will be prominently placed within the premises advertising the fact that the premises 
operates the ‘Challenge 25’ initiative. 

 
22. Any person selling or supplying alcoholic drink under the authority of a personal licence holder 

must ask for a photo ID proof of age where they have reason to believe that the individual may 
be less than 21 years of age. 
 

23. A refusal log will be accurately maintained on every refusal made in relation to the attempted 
purchase of alcohol by a juvenile or intoxicated person. 

 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

Grahame Robinson 

Police Constable 1572 

Licensing Officer 

Northern District 

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

Tel: 01733 424438  

Email: grahame.robinson@cambs.pnn.police.uk 

Mobile: 07921095030 

 

 

 

 

 

 

36



 

3
7



3
8

T
h
is

 p
a
g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n

k


	Agenda
	3 Application for New Premises Licence - Euro Shop - 135 Dogsthorpe Road, Peterborough PE1 3AJ
	3 Appendix B - Euro Shop - 131004 - Sub Committee Hearing
	3 Appendix C - Euro Shop - 131004 - Sub Committee Hearing




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

AB 
 
DECISION NOTICE - LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION – Euro Shop 135 Dogsthorpe Road, 
Peterborough 
 
4 October 2013 
 
We have considered the representations concerning the Licensing Objective of : 
 
• Public Safety 
• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• The Prevention of Children From Harm 
 
In our deliberations we considered the various options available, these being: 
 
• Decide to grant the licence in the same terms as it was applied for; 
• Decide to grant the licence, but to modify or add conditions (to promote the licensing 

objectives); 
• Exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity; and 
• Decide to refuse to grant the licence. 
 
The decision of this Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee is therefore to: 
 
Refuse to grant the Licence. 
 
The reasons for the Committees decision include: 
 
The premises are situated within an area which is the subject of a special policy. 
 
We understand that the policy is not absolute but creates a rebuttable presumption that such 
licenses will be refused. 
 
It is for the applicant to address the special policy issues in that area by way of the operating 
schedules. 
 
The business known as Euro Shop operates as a shop, selling mainly food stuffs.  In addition 
the premises now wishes to operate as an off license, selling alcohol on an off sales basis. 
 
Within the special policy area, there are some 93 licensed premises, 39 of which are off 
licences and 31 with on/off licenses. 
 
The licensing authority by introducing a special policy recognises that the area is saturated 
with such premises. 
 
We have not seen or heard anything today especially in the operating schedule that defeats 
the presumption not to grant. 
 
We have heard that the applicant was a responsible person within the business from the end 
of 2011. 
 
The applicant readily admits that she sold unlicensed alcohol on more than one occasion. 



 

 

 
The premises has been visited by regulatory officers on four occasions since August 2011. 
Seizures of illicit alcohol and tobacco have been made, leading to prosecutions. 
 
We believe that the applicant was complicit in these illegal sales. 
 
We have referred to the Government guidance and our own statement of licensing policy, 
paragraphs 11.5 to 11.9. 
 
It is for the above reasons that we refuse to grant a licences for the premises. 
 
Any responsible authority or other person who is aggrieved by this decision, may appeal this 
decision to the Peterborough Magistrates court within 21 days. 
 
 
Dated 4 October  2013 
 
 
 
Signed………………………………(Councillor Thacker) 
 
Sub-Committee Chairman 


